



**NAILAH K. BYRD**  
**CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS**  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

**Court of Appeals**

**FILING OTHER THAN MOTION Electronically Filed:**  
**May 9, 2016 15:09**

By: HAROLD H. READER 0021911

Confirmation Nbr. 746883

ARTHUR P DUECK ET AL

CA 15 103868

vs.

CLIFTON CLUB CO. ET AL

**Judge:**

**Pages Filed: 36**

COURT OF APPEALS  
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

ARTHUR P. DUECK, et al., ) CASE NO. CA-15-103868  
)  
Plaintiffs/Appellants, )  
)  
v. ) Civil Appeal from Cuyahoga County Court  
) of Common Pleas, Probate Division  
THE CLIFTON CLUB COMPANY, et al. ) Case No. 2012 ADV 179424  
)  
Defendants/Appellees. )  
)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE TRUSTEES OF THE CLIFTON PARK TRUST**

---

Kip Reader (0021911)  
Nicholas B. Wille (0084604)  
ULMER & BERNE LLP  
Skylight Office Tower, Suite 1100  
1660 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113-1448  
(216) 583-7000  
(216) 583-7001 (Fax)  
E-mail: kreader@ulmer.com  
nwille@ulmer.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee  
Trustees of the Clifton Park Trust

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    The Issues and the Parties .....	1
B.    The Declaratory Judgment Lawsuit Filed by Plaintiffs .....	2
C.    The Discovery Disputes and Plaintiffs’ Motions to Remove the Trustees and For an Award of Attorney Fees .....	3
D.    The Trustees’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    THE PROBATE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEFENDANT TRUSTEES WERE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT IN THEIR FAVOR AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD THEREFORE BE GRANTED. ....	8
A.    The Provisions of the 1912 Deed of Trust and the Probate Court’s Interpretation Thereof .....	8
B.    The Provisions of the Club Deed .....	9
C.    The Club’s Right to Use the Beach Necessarily Means That the Individual Members of the Club Could Exercise That Right. ....	10
1.    The Reasoning of the Probate Court.....	10
2.    Supporting Case Law .....	12
D.    The Relief Sought by Plaintiffs in This Action Would Violate Ohio Law. ....	15
E.    Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Contrary to Law. ....	17
1.    Whether Individual Club Members Are Beneficiaries of the Trust Is Not an Issue in This Case. ....	17
2.    Plaintiffs’ Erroneous Argument That the Probate Court Should Not Have Considered the Club Deed.....	17
3.    Whether the CPLIC, After Having Conveyed the Beach and Other Park Property to the Trustees in March, 1912, Had Authority to Grant to the Clifton Club, in July, 1912, the Right to Use Those Properties .....	18
4.    The Irrelevance of Opinions Expressed by Prior Trustees .....	19
F.    Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Obfuscate the Nature of their Claim.....	20
G.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	22
II.   THE PROBATE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO REMOVE THE CURRENT TRUSTEES.....	24

A.	Plaintiffs’ Assertion That the Trustees Breached Their “Duty of Impartiality” Is Contrary to Law.....	25
B.	Plaintiffs’ Assertion That the Trustees Have “Breached Their Fiduciary Duties by Denying the Beneficiaries Access to Trust Documents and Information” Is Totally False.....	27
III.	THE PROBATE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Cundall v. U.S. Bank, Trustee*,  
122 Ohio St. 3d 188, 2009-Ohio-2523, 909 N.E.2d 1244 (2009) ..... 24

*Diemert v. Diemert*,  
8th Dist. No. 82577, 2003-Ohio-6496, 2003 WL 22862810 ..... 24

*Estate of Winograd*,  
65 Ohio App. 3d 76, 582 N.E.2d 1047 (8th Dist. 1989)..... 16

*Harbor Land Co. v. Village of Fairport*,  
23 Ohio Law Abs. 44, 49 N.E.2d 194 (7th Dist. 1936) ..... 16

*Hopkins v. Cleveland Trust Co.*,  
163 Ohio St. 539, 127 N.E.2d 385 (1955) ..... 15, 16

*In re Cudahy*,  
131 N.W.2d 882 (Wis. 1965)..... 25, 27

*In re Estate of Bost*,  
10 Ohio App. 3d 147, 460 N.E.2d 1156 (1983)..... 24

*In re Estate of Dawson*  
117 Ohio App. 3d 51, 689 N.E.2d 1008 (2nd Dist. 1996)..... 26

*Kroeger v. Standard Oil Co. of Ohio, Inc.*,  
12th Dist. Clermont Nos. CA 88-11-086 and  
CA 88-11-087, 1989 WL 87837 (Aug. 7, 1989) ..... 23

*Lusardo v. Broadview Savings & Loan Co.*,  
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 58147, 1991 WL 34856 (Mar. 14, 1991)..... 23

*Manchester v. Cleveland Trust Co.*,  
84 Ohio Law Abs. 321, 168 N.E.2d 745 (8th Dist. 1960) ..... 24

*Matter of Duke*,  
702 A.2d 1008 (N.J. Super. 1995) ..... 25

*McCullough v. Waterfront Park Association, Inc.*,  
Conn. Super. No. CV-91-0047677-S, 1992 WL 24332 (Jan. 30, 1992)..... 14

*Newell Rod and Gun Club v. Baver*,  
419 Pa. Super. 75, 597 A.2d 667 (1991)..... 14

*Northern Trust Co. v. Heuer*,  
560 N.E.2d 961 (Ill. App. 1990)..... 25

*Oliver v. Bank One, Dayton, N.A.*,  
60 Ohio St. 3d 32, 573 N.E.2d 55 (1991) ..... 19

*Raulston v. Everett*,  
561 S.W.2d 635 (Tex. 1978)..... 13

<i>Saunders Point Association, Inc. v. Cannon</i> , 177 Conn. 413, 418 A.2d 70 (1979) .....	13
<i>Shelton v. Tamposi</i> , 62 A.3d 741 (N.H. 2013) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Lien v. House</i> , 144 Ohio St. 238, 58 N.E.2d 675 (1944) .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie</i> , 261 N.W.2d 434 (Wis. 1978).....	25, 27
<i>Steinglass v. Steinglass</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97515, 2012-Ohio-1647 .....	20
<i>Timmons v. Timmons</i> , 4th Dist. Pickaway No. 98-CA-25, 1999 WL 911 (Dec. 22, 1998).....	23
<i>Tomazic v. Rapoport</i> , 2012-Ohio-4402, 977 N.E. 2d 1068 (8th Dist.) .....	24
<i>Wallace v. Clifton Land Co.</i> , 92 Ohio St. 349, 110 N.E.2d 940 (1915) .....	5
<i>Woodward v. Ameritrust Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 157 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Woodworth v. Banning</i> , 29 Ohio App. 81, 163 N.E. 60 (1st Dist. 1928) .....	23
<i>Wooster Rubber Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 189 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1951) .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
G.C. 11227 .....	23
R.C. § 2305.14 .....	22
R.C. § 5807.06(A).....	24
R.C. § 5808.03 .....	25
R.C. § 5808.16(N).....	26
R.C. § 5810.04 .....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 C.J.S. Associations s 27b .....	13
91 Ohio Jur. 3d 458, <i>Trusts</i> , § 379.....	15
91 Ohio Jur. 3d, <i>Trusts</i> , § 366.....	27
Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d Ed.), § 581 .....	26
Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> , <i>Trusts and Estates</i> , § 16.....	13
